
DuPage Water Commission 
600 E. Butterfield Road, Elmhurst, IL 60126-4642 

 (630)834-0100    Fax: (630)834-0120 
 
 
 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
SPECIAL TASK FORCE  

THURSDAY, JUNE 13, 2002 
5:00 P.M. 

 
600 EAST BUTTERFIELD ROAD 

ELMHURST, IL 60126 
 

I. Discussion of Objectives and Schedules Associated with Service in 
Contaminated Areas and Other Administrative Matters 

II. Status of Draft Agreement Between County and Charter Customers 

III. Discussion of the Logistics of Implementing the Draft Agreement Using 
Special Service Area (SSA) Financing 

IV. Review of Commission Report dated April 11, 2002 

A. Extent of Contaminated Areas as Described in Report 

B. Reconciliation of Demographics 

C. Number of Potential Customers in Incorporated Downers Grove 

D. Indexing System of Capital Improvements 

V. Discussion of the Impact of Lockformer “Settlements” on Draft Agreement 

VI. Discussion Regarding the Provision of “Other” Services in Partially 
Annexed Areas 

VII. Adjournment 

Board/Agendas/Special Task Force/STF0206.doc 

All visitors must present a valid drivers license or other government-issued photo identification, 
sign in at the reception area and wear a visitor badge while at the DuPage Pumping Station.   



DuPage Water Commission 
              MEMORANDUM 

 
 

 
 
TO: Special Task Force 
 
FROM: General Manager 
 
DATE: June 4, 2002 
 
SUBJECT: Contact Persons 
 
The following individuals have been identified as contact persons to work with the 
Task Force: 
 
Mr. Riccardo Ginex  Mr. Gerald Sprecher 
Village Manager  Village Manager 
Village of Downers Grove  Village of Lisle 
801 Burlington Avenue  1040 Burlington Avenue 
Downers Grove, IL 60515-4776  Lisle, IL 60532  
Phone: 434-5525  Phone: 271-4116 
Fax: 434-5571  Fax: 271-7686 
E-mail: rginex@vil.downers-grove.il.us  E-mail: gsprecher@vil.lisle.il.us 
   
Mr. Allan Poole  Mr. John Perry 
Director of Public Utilities  Village Administrator 
City of Naperville  Village of Woodridge 
P.O. Box 3020  Five Plaza Drive 
Naperville, IL 60566-7020  Woodridge, IL 60517-5014 
Phone: 420-6131  Phone: 719-4707 
Fax: 420-6744  Fax: 719-0021 
E-mail: poolea@naperville.il.us  E-mail: jperry@vil.woodridge.il.us 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



DuPage Water Commission 
MEMORANDUM 

TO: Special Task Force 

FROM: General Manager 

DATE: June 4,2002 

SUBJECT: Service Population 

Attached are two charts showing estimated service populations. The chart dated 
April 17, 2002 was the staff's original estimated population. The chart dated April 
24, 2002 identifies additional private water utilities. 

Staff will further explain these charts at the meeting. 

• __ • __________ ~~ _I • • __ • • 



April 17, 2002 Page 1 of 2 

20000uPage 20000uPage Eligible 
20000uPage Population Population DuPage 2000 OuPage 

Population Statutorily Eligible but Utilities Population 
OWC Other Agencies TotalOPC Total Not Receiving Excluded from Not Receiving Not Subscribing Unable to Receive 

Community Lake Michigan Lake Michigan Lake Michigan 20000uPage Lake Michigan Lake Michigan Lake Michigan to Lake Michigan Lake Michigan 
• DUPage Portion Onl~ Service Service Service Po~ulation Service Service Service Service Service 

Addison 35,914 35,914 35,914 
Aurora' 38,905 38,905 38,905 
Bartlett • 24,508 24,508 24,508 
Bensenville 20,703 20,703 20,703 
Bloomingdale 21,675 21,675 21,675 
Bolingbrook' 1,748 1,748 1,748 
Burr Ridge' 6,785 6,785 6,785 
Carol Stream 40,438 40,438 40,438 
Clarendon Hills 7,610 7,610 7,610 
Darien 22,860 22,860 22,860 
Downers Grove 48,724 48,724 48,724 
Elmhurst 42,762 42,762 42,762 
Glen Ellyn 26,999 26,999 26,999 
Glendale Heights 31,765 31,765 31,765 
Hanover Park' 17,523 17,523 17,523 
Hinsdale' 15,209 15,209 15,209 
Itasca 8,302 8,302 8,302 
Lisle 21,182 21,182 21,182 
Lombard 42,322 42,322 42,322 
Naperville" 90,984 90,984 90,984 
Oak Brook 8,702 8,702 8,702 
Oakbrook Terrace 2,300 2,300 2,300 
Roselle 19,655 19,655 19,655 
SI. Charles' 169 169 169 
Villa Park 22,075 22,075 22,075 
Warrenville 13,363 13,363 13,363 13,363 
Wayne' 1,303 1,303 1,303 1,303 
West Chicago 23,469 23,469 23,469 23,469 
Westmont 24,554 24,554 24,554 
Wheaton 55,416 55,416 55,416 
Willowbrook 8,967 8,967 8,967 
Winfield 8,718 8,718 8,718 
Wood Dale 13,535 13,535 13,535 
Woodridge 30,934 30,934 30,934 

Total Incorporated 672,305 26,056 698,361 800,078 101,717 63,582 38,135 36,832 1,303 



April 17, 2002 

Community 
• DuPage Portion Only 

Unincorporated OPC 
Served by 

Bensenville 
Bloomingdale 
Clarendon Hills 
Darien 
Downers Grove 
Glen Ellyn 
Glendale Heights 
Hinsdale 
Lisle 
Lombard 
Naperville 
Oak Brook 
Oakbrook Terrace 
Roselle 
Westmont 
Wheaton 
Willowbrook 
Winfield 
Woodridge 
Total Unincorporated by DWC Customers 

IAWC - Arrowhead 
IAWC - Country Club 
IAWC - DuPage/Lisle 
IAWC - Liberty Ridge East 
IAWC - Liberty Ridge West 
IAWC - Lombard Heights 
IAWC - Valley View 
DPC - Glen Ellyn Heights 
DPC - Greene Road 
DPC - Nordic Park 
DPC - SERF 
DPC - Steeple Run 
DPC - York Center Co-op 
Individual Wells 

Total Unincorporated by DWC Others 

OWC 
Lake Michigan 

Service 

360 
182 
200 

1,370 
2,500 

532 
6 

1,110 
232 

40 
4,500 
4,857 

366 
150 

72 
900 

7 
15 

2,000 

19,399 
2,103 
1,596 
9,957 

514 
3,983 
1,046 
9,657 

28,856 

Other Agencies 
Lake Michigan 

Service 

TotalOPC 
Lake Michigan 

Service 

360 
182 
200 

1,370 
2,500 

532 
6 

1,110 
232 

40 
4,500 
4,857 

366 
150 

72 
900 

7 
15 

2,000 
19,399 

2,103 
1,596 
9,957 

514 
3,983 
1,046 
9,657 

28,856 

Total 
20000uPage 

Population 

360 
182 
200 

1,370 
2,500 

532 
6 

1,110 
232 
40 

4,500 
4,857 

366 
150 

72 
900 

7 
15 

2,000 
19,399 

2,103 
1,596 
9,957 

514 
3,983 
1,046 
9,657 
2,170 

680 
660 

18,800 
1,850 

292 
31,376 

84,684 

Page 2 of 2 

20000uPage 20000uPage Eligible 
20000uPage Population Population OuPage 20000uPage 

Population Statutorily Eligible but Utilities Population 
Not Receiving Excluded from Not Receiving Not Subscribing Unable to Receive 
Lake Michigan Lake Michigan Lake Michigan to Lake Michigan Lake Michigan 

Service Service Service Service Service 

2,170 2,170 2,170 
680 680 680 
660 660 660 

18,800 18,800 18,800 
1,850 1,850 1,850 

292 292 292 
31,376 31,376 31,376 
55,828 55,828 24,452 31,376 

157,545 63,582 93,963 61 ,284 32,679 TotaIOPC========~7~20~,5~6~O~======~2~6~,0~5~6========~7~46~,~61~6~======~9~O~4~,1~61~======~~~~======~~~========~~~========~~~======~~~ 



Revised April 24, 2002 Page 1 of2 

20000uPage 20000uPage Eligible 

20000uPage Population Population DuPage 20000uPage 

Population Statutorily Eligible but Utilities Population 

OWC other Agencies TotalOPC Total Not Receiving Excluded from Not Receiving Not Subscribing Unable to Receive 

Community Lake Michigan Lake Michigan Lake Michigan 20000uPage Lake Michigan Lake Michigan Lake Michigan to Lake Michigan Lake Michigan 

, DuPage Portion Onl~ Service Service Service po~ulation Service Service Service Service Service 

Addison 35,914 35,914 35,914 

Aurora' 38,905 38,905 38,905 

Bartlett' 24,508 24,508 24,508 

Bensenville 20,703 20,703 20,703 

Bloomingdale 21,675 21,675 21,675 

Bolingbrook' 1,748 1,748 1,748 

Burr Ridge' 6,785 6,785 6,785 

Carol Stream 40,438 40,438 40,438 

Clarendon Hills 7,610 7,610 7,610 

Darien 22,860 22,860 22,860 

Downers Grove 48,724 48,724 48,724 

Elmhurst 42,762 42,762 42,762 

Glen Ellyn 26,999 26,999 26,999 

Glendale Heights 31,765 31,765 31,765 

Hanover Park' 17,523 17,523 17,523 

Hinsdale' 15,209 15,209 15,209 

Itasca 8,302 8,302 8,302 

Lisle 21,182 21,182 21,182 

Lombard 42,322 42,322 42,322 

Naperville' 90,984 90,984 90,984 

Oak Brook 8,702 8,702 8,702 

Oakbrook Terrace 2,300 2,300 2,300 

Roselle 19,655 19,655 19,655 

SI. Charles' 169 169 169 

Villa Park 22,075 22,075 22,075 

Warrenville 13,363 13,363 13,363 13,363 

Wayne' 1,303 1,303 1,303 1,303 

West Chicago 23,469 23,469 23,469 23,469 

Westmont 24,554 24,554 24,554 

Wheaton 55,416 55,416 55,416 

Willowbrook 8,967 8,967 8,967 

Winfield 8,718 8,718 8,718 

Wood Dale 13,535 13,535 13,535 

Woodridge 30,934 30,934 30,934 

Total Incorporated 672,305 26,056 698,361 800,078 101,717 63,582 38,135 36,832 1,303 



Revised April 24, 2002 Page 2 of 2 

20000uPage 20000uPage Eligible 

20000uPage Population Population OuPage 20000uPage 

Population Statutorily Eligible but Utilities Population 

OWC other Agencies TotalOPC Total Not Receiving Excluded from Not Receiving Not Subscribing Unable to Receive 

Community Lake Michigan Lake Michigan Lake Michigan 20000uPage Lake Michigan Lake Michigan Lake Michigan to Lake Michigan Lake Michigan 

• DuPage Portion Onl~ Service Service Service Po~ulation Service Service Service Service Service 

Unincorporated OPC 

Served b~ 
Bensenville 360 360 360 
Bloomingdale 182 182 182 
Clarendon Hills 200 200 200 
Darien 1,370 1,370 1,370 
Downers Grove 2,500 2,500 2,500 
Glen Ellyn 532 532 532 
Glendale Heights 6 6 6 
Hinsdale 1,110 1,110 1,110 
Lisle 232 232 232 
Lombard 40 40 40 
Naperville 4,500 4,500 4,500 
Oak Brook 4,857 4,857 4,857 
Oakbrook Terrace 366 366 366 
Roselle 150 150 150 
Westmont 72 72 72 
Wheaton 900 900 900 
Willowbrook 7 7 7 
Winfield 15 15 15 
Woodridge 2,000 2,000 2,000 

Total Unincorporated by DWC Customers 19,399 19,399 19,399 

IAWC - Arrowhead 2,103 2,103 2,103 
IAWC - Country Club 1,596 1,596 1,596 
IAWC - DuPage/Lisle 9,957 9,957 9,957 
IAWC - Liberty Ridge East 514 514 514 
IAWC - Liberty Ridge West 3,983 3,983 3,983 
IAWC - Lombard Heights 1,046 1,046 1,046 
IAWC - Valley View 9,657 9,657 9,657 
DPC - Glen Ellyn Heights 2,170 2,170 2,170 2,170 
DPC - Greene Road 680 680 680 680 
DPC - Nordic Park 660 660 660 660 
DPC - SERF 18,800 18,800 18,800 18,800 
DPC - Steeple Run 1,850 1,850 1,850 1,850 
DPC - York Center Co-op 292 292 292 292 
Clarendon Water Company 1050 1050 1050 1050 
Highland Hills Sanitary District 1200 1200 1200 1200 
Liberty Park 850 850 850 850 
Northwest Belmont Improv. Ass 75 75 75 75 
OBT Service Corp 
Pleasant Ridge MHP 190 190 190 190 
Polo Drive & Saddle Road 102 102 102 102 
St. Charles CMSM WLFND 3 33 33 33 33 
Tee & Green HOA 64 64 64 64 
Tri-State Village 530 530 530 530 
Vietzen MHP 75 75 75 75 
Individual Wells 27,207 27,207 27,207 27,207 

Total Unincorporated by DWC Others 28,856 28,856 84,684 55,828 55,828 28,621 27,207 

TotalOPC 720,560 26,056 746,616 904,161 157,545 63,582 93,963 65,453 28,510 



TO: 

FROM: 

DATE: 

SUBJECT: 

DuPage Water Commission 
MEMORANDUM 

Special Task Force 

General Manager 

June 4,2002 

Potential Customers in Incorporated Downers Grove 

The Village of Downers Grove has inquired about low interest loans for the 
incorporated Downers Grove residents living in the contaminated well areas to 
connect to the Downers Grove water system (letter dated April 25,2002). 
Downers Grove estimates that in the Hobson Triangle area (Belmont to Puffer, 
Hobson to 63rd Street) there are 81 homes on private wells. 



Utll U'l/':UU': HI: 4'.1 t'A"\' tlJU 'lJ'l o:n.1 

Brian,]. Kr4jervski 
" M"yol' 

", ,', H, ','" I 

April 25, 2002 

Michael P _ Vondra, Chainnan 
DuPa.ge Water Commission 
600 East Butterfield Road 
Elmhurst, Illinois 60126 

Dear Chainnan Vondra: 

V .1 LLAl;;t; Ut'· lJUWl~t;K::; l;;KU V t; 

It has come to my attention that the staff of the DuPage Water Commission is developing 
a methodology to address and deliver lake water within those areas in. unjncorporated 
DuPage County where the ground water has been affected by the contaminant TeE. The 
Village of Downers Grove and I fully support this effort to assure all residents of the 
County a safe and reliable supply of potable water and look forward to analyzing the 
proposed methodology upon staff's completion. 

Understanding that this issue has been thrust upon us to develop a solution. even though 
we had no control over the cause of said contamination.. it makes sense that said solution 
arrived at is one that can routin.ely be applied in similar situations in the future. To that 
end, I believe that it is important that the process established by staff not only look at 
those areas that are currently unincorporated but also include incorporated properties that 
still rely upon ground water for their potable water. These areas, although potentially 
smaller in scale, should be afforded the same benefits proposed for the unincorporated 
properties. Further, I feel that the Water Commission must anticipa.te that said 
methodology developed to address this specific contamination problem vv:i1I become the 
preferred appmach to resolve all future contamination problems within the County. III 

order to do so, the methodology needs to address how a future contamination problem 
qualifies for Commission support and who would need to present said concern to the 
CommiSSion for consideration. I hope that these suggestions can be considered by staff 
in their overall development of the proposed methodology, 

I look forward to discussing this with you and the othc::r Commissioners and fully expect 
a win-win solution for all parties involved . 

. , 
Sincerely, 

VILLAGE OF DOWNERS GROVE 

~~~£L' 
Brian J. Krajewski / 
Mayor 

Cc; Village Council 
Riccardo Gin.ex. Village Manager 

RECEIVED 06-04-02 16:19 FROM-630 434 5571 TO-DuPaae Water Commiss PAGE 02 

Iff! uu.: 



The Honorable Robert Schillerstrom 
Chairman of the DuPage County Board 

The Honorable Michael Vondra 
Chairman DuPage Water Commission 

The Honorable Joseph Broda 
Mayor of Village Lisle 

Director Renee Cipriano 
Illinois EPA 

Stan Black, IEPA 

May 6,2002 

Ladies and Gentlemen: 

The Honorable Kirk Dillard 
Illinois Senator 

The Honorable Patricia Bellock 
Illinois Representative 

The Honorable William Mueller 
President of the Village of Lombard 

The Honorable William Murphy 
Mayor of the Village of Woodridge 

Mike Joyce, USEPA Liaison 

We, as residents of the Woodridge Estates subdivision in unincorporated Lisle wish to 
sincerely thank and congratulate each of you for your continuing efforts to provide Lake 
Michigan water to citizens ofDuPage County with TCE in their wells. 

It appears from the recent articles in the newspapers that the DuPage Water Commission, 
with the assistance of local government leadership, is drafting an agreement whereby 
residents with detectable levels ofTCE in their wells would be able to obtain a connection 
to public water. The initial infrastructure being constructed via a funding mechanism 
established through the DuPage Water Commission. It is our strong position, that as 
mothers and fathers, wives and husbands, the health and safety of our families is our 
paramount responsibility. We fully support the plan as put forth by Chairman Schillerstrom 
and the DuPage Water Commission as the best compromise and best opportunity for 
government to provide our families with the means to connect to a regulated public water 
supply. We have no other source of safe water before us. 

We applaud the various political entities working together on this issue by keeping in mind 
the health and welfare of their constituents, who through no fault of their own became 
victims of well contamination. We have been meeting together recently to create a new 
cooperative of neighbors that can formally and honestly present our subdivisions viewpoint 
to local government and the Governors Action Team. We know that we can work together 
with local government in a positive and constructive manner to resolve this public health 
crisis that we are facing today in DuPage County. 

We pray that remaining details will be worked through quickly so that water main 
construction can begin in Woodridge Estates and other impacted areas without further 
delay. 

Sincerely, 



~Ar-~~~fi ck~A/~~ 
Woodridge Estates residents in support of the letter of thanks 

?~1&M-~ 
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Woodridge Estates residents in support of the letter of thanks 
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Woodridge Estates residents in support of the letter of thanks 



Woodridge Estates residents in support of the letter of thanks 
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Rick Skiba 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Dear Mr. Tenison: 

SHEARING2@aol.com 
Tuesday, June 04, 2002 9:24 PM 
Rick Skiba 
Suburban estates water--attn. Mr. Tenison 

As a resident of Suburban Estates since 1973, I am not interested in 
receiving municipal water. Our well water was not found to have any 
measurable contaminents by the Illinois EPA. 
There are rumors that pipes will be placed in our area; our family would hook 
up only if forced to do so. 
Thank you for your consideration. 
Bill Bleecker 
7 South 145 Vale Court 
Downers Grove, IL 60516 
(630) 964-6762 

1 



Rick Skiba 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Dear Mr. Vondra: 

SHEARING2@aol.com 
Tuesday, June 04,20029:36 PM 
Rick Skiba 
attn. Mr. Vondra, re: Suburban Estates 

There are rumors that municipal water pipes will be laid in our subdivision 
(Suburban Estates-unincorporated Lisle Township). 
As a resident here since 1973, our family would not voluntarily hook up to a 
municipal water system. 
My understanding is that none of the homes in Suburban Estates is served by a 
contaminated well-as "contamination" is defined by the Illinois EPA. 
We have been pleased by the services provided by Lisle Township these past 29 
years and hope to remain in their domain as long as possible. 
Thank you for your consideration. 
Bill Bleecker 
7 South 145 Vale Court 
Downers Grove,lL 60516 
(630) 964-6762 

1 
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